                   CSI-DSP85-250-AW, CSI-DSP85-251-AW,
                   CSI-DSP85I-250-AW, CSI-DSP85I-251-AW,
    CSI-DSP85-250-S-AW, CSI-DSP85-251-S-AW,
 CSI-DSP85I-250-S-AW,  and CSI-DSP85I-251-S-AW
                                       Installation Manual
Table of Contents
Product Registration Information ......................................................................................................................... 4
Document Purpose / Intended Users .................................................................................................................. 4

••••• Close proximity  to the donor or server antennas with the repeater in operation may expose
the user or installer to RF fields that exceed FCC limits for human exposure.
WARNING!  AMPLIFIER OR HANDSET DAMAGE MAY OCCUR IF A HANDSET IS CONNECTED DIRECTLY
TO THE REPEATER OR THE COAX THAT LEADS TO THE REPEATER.
Optional Accessories
A complete line of accessories is available from Cellular Specialties, Inc. Check with your CSI distributor for
any additional items needed.  Below are just a few examples suitable for most in-building needs.
•Outside Donor Antenna       •UPS
     AWS - model number: CSI-AP/806-2.5K/7-10         Battery backup, 2 hr Single band
                                                                                       1 hour dual band - model number: CS48-985-600
•Inside Omnidirectional Antenna
      Quad-band - model number: CSI-AO/700/2.7K/3      Battery backup, 4 hr Single band
•Power Dividers                                                          2 hour dual band - model number: CS48-985-601
      2:1 - model number: CSI-SPD2/700-2.5K/N            •Cross Band Couplers
      3:1 - model number: CSI-SPD3/700-2.5K/N             Quad band Rack Mount: CSI-CM250-7/C/AW/P
      4:1 - model number: CSI-SPD4/700-2.5K/N              (700 LTE, Cell, AWS and PCS)
•Grounding Kit - model number: CSI-GKIT                 Quad band Wall Mount: CSI-CBC/696-2170/N
•Lightning Arrestor - model number: CSI-CAP         (700 LTE, Cell, AWS and PCS)
•Directional Couplers         Tri band Rack Mount: CSI-CM250-U7C/C/P
     6dB - model number: CSI-DC6/700-2K/N          (700 Upper C LTE, Cell and PCS)
     10dB - model number: CSI-DC10/700-2K/N          Tri band Wall Mount: CSI-CBC21/740-1990/N
     15dB - model number: CSI-DC15/700-2K/N          (700 Upper C LTE, Cell and PCS)
     20dB - model number: CSI-DC20/700-2K/N          Tri band Rack Mount: CSI-CM250-L7AB/C/P
     30dB - model number: CSI-DC30/700-2K/N                 (700 Lower A/B LTE, Cell and PCS)
          Tri band Wall Mount: CSI-CBC21/696-1990/N
          (700 Lower A/B LTE, Cell and PCS)
-14 -
Functional Block Diagram

Industry Canada -13 dBm max
Propagation Delay       <2.5 usec
Input VSWR (Typ)                                 <1.5:1
+ 43 dBm
Parameter                Specification                        Notes
Relative Humidity 5% to 95% Non-condensing
Industrial Dust    <15mg/m3 Telcordia GR-63-CORE
Temperature Range                          -30  to +48  C
                                                          (-22  to +118  F)
0 0
0 0
1dB Compression Uplink and Downlink+ 33 dBm
Connectors  N-Female (2)
Linear Output Power                       + 27dBm max Uplink and Downlink
(CSI-DSP85-250-AW&CSI-DSP85I-250-AW)   **AGC Set Point
(CSI-DSP85-250-S-AW&CSI-DSP85I-250-S-AW)      AWS +25dBm **
Linear Output Power                       + 30dBm max Uplink and Downlink
(CSI-DSP85-251-AW&CSI-DSP85I-251-AW)   **AGC Set Point
(CSI-DSP85-250-S-AW&CSI-DSP85I-250-S-AW)    AWS +28dBm **
Operating Power Parameters